

ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 28, 2004

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 03-1182

**ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE
SOLICITOR**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
DEPUTY SOLICITOR**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

APRIL 9, 2004

FINAL BRIEF: MAY 14, 2004

Electric Power Supply Association v. FERC
FERC Docket No. RT03-1
D.C. Cir. No. 03-1182

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. Development of Independent Market Monitors.....	4
B. The Commission’s <i>Ex Parte</i> Regulations.....	7
C. The Challenged Orders, Providing Another Exemption.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. PETITIONER FAILS TO ALLEGE AN INJURY THAT ESTABLISHES STANDING OR IS RIPE FOR IMMEDIATE REVIEW.....	15
A. EPSA Is Not Aggrieved by the Market Monitoring Exemption.....	15
B. Orders Adopting the Market Monitoring Exemption Are Not Ripe for Immediate Review.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
II. ASSUMING JURISDICTION, THE COMMISSION REASONABLY BALANCED THE NEED FOR ENHANCED MONITORING OF MARKETS WITH THE NEED TO MAINTAIN THE FAIRNESS AND OPENNESS OF ITS PROCEEDINGS.....	22
A. Standard of Review.....	22
B. The Commission Reasonably Found a Need To Enhance Its Monitoring of Competitive Markets.....	24
C. The Commission Reasonably Tailored the Market Monitoring Exemption to Ensure the Fairness of Its Proceedings.....	29
1. Exemption Does Not Jeopardize Fairness of Proceedings.....	29
2. Exemption Does Not Frustrate Judicial Review.....	35
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT IT COULD, CONSISTENT WITH THE APA, ADOPT ITS MARKET MONITORING EXEMPTION BY ORDER RATHER THAN RULEMAKING.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES:	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	19
<i>Aeronautical Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 983 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Alabama Municipal Distributors Group v. FERC</i> , 312 F.2d 470.....	21
<i>Ass’n of National Advertisers, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	27
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	23
<i>Central Vermont Public Service Corp. v. FERC</i> , 214 F.3d 1366 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>City of Ukiah, California v. FERC</i> , 729 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	31
<i>Clifton Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 294 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	7

<i>Consolidated Hydro, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 968 F.2d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	21
---	----

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

COURT CASES: (con't)

<i>Exelon Corp., et al. v. FERC</i> , No. 02-1154 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 20, 2002).....	10,21,22
<i>Gulf States Utilities v. FPC</i> , 411 U.S. 747 (1973).....	4
* <i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	4,26,32,36
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>James V. Hurson Associates, Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 229 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	40,41
* <i>Louisiana Ass'n of Independent Producers and Royalty Owners v. FERC</i> , 958 F.2d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	27,31,32

<i>Louisiana Energy and Power Authority v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16
<i>Mississippi Valley Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 68 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	19,21
<i>Moreau v. FERC</i> , 982 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturer’s Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

COURT CASES: (con’t)

<i>National Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dept. of the Interior</i> , 123 S.Ct. 2026 (2003).....	19
<i>Natural Gas Clearinghouse v. FERC</i> , 108 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	4,5
<i>North Carolina Util. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 653 F.2d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>Office of Consumers’ Counsel of Ohio v. FERC</i> ,	

783 F.2d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	36
<i>Professional Air Traffic Controllers Org. v. FLRA</i> , 685 F.2d 547 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	31
* <i>Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County, Washington v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	5,15
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. FERC</i> , 47 F.3d 1186 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Texas Office of Public Utility Counsel v. FCC</i> , 265 F.3d 313 (5 th Cir. 2001).....	27,35
<i>Toilet Goods Ass'n v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

COURT CASES: (con't)

<i>Town of Norwood, Massachusetts v. FERC</i> , 53 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	36
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> ,	

435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	34
<i>Wabash Valley Power Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 268 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	7
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>American Electric Power Services Corp., et al.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,345 (2003), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,020 (2004).....	25
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp., et al.</i> , 86 FERC ¶ 61,062 (1999).....	5
<i>Communications With Commission-Approved Market Monitors</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,041 (2003), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,151 (2003).....	passi m
<i>Mirant Delta v. California Independent System Operator</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2002), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,271 (2002).....	3 3
* <i>Order Announcing the Establishment of State-Federal Regional Panels to Address RTO Issues</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,182 (2001), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 98 FERC ¶ 61,309 (2002).....	10,38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: (con't)	PAGE
* Order No. 607, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,079 (1999), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 607-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,112 (2000).....	8,9,24
Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-Discriminatory	

Transmission Services by Public Utilities and Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities, Order No. 888 FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,036 (1996), *order on reh’g*, Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,048, *order on reh’g*, Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248, *order on reh’g*, Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998).....5

* *Regional Transmission Organizations*, Order No. 2000, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,089 (1999), *order on reh’g*, Order No. 2000-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,092 (2000).....5,6,7,18

Reliant Energy Services, Inc., et al., 105 FERC ¶ 61,008 (2003), *reh’g dismissed*, 105 FERC ¶ 61,253 (2003).....25

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 553.....	13,37,40
5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....	39
5 U.S.C. § 557(d).....	2,31
5 U.S.C. § 557(d)(1).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

STATUTES:

Federal Power Act

Section 205, 16 U.S.C. §
824d.....4

Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....4

Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 8251(b).....15

REGULATIONS:

18 C.F.R. § 385.2201.....3,7,25

18 C.F.R. §
385.2201(a).....3,10,24,37

18 C.F.R. § 385.2201(b).....8

18 C.F.R. §
385.2001(c)(5).....8

18 C.F.R. §
385.2001(c)(5)(ii).....9,28

18 C.F.R. §
385.2201(e).....9

18 C.F.R. §
385.2001(e)(1).....9

18 C.F.R. §
385.2201(f).....9

18 C.F.R. § 385.2201(g).....3,22

18 C.F.R. § 385.2201(j).....3,10,37
